

AND DOL

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BHS11050

ea	GE
	7

ROBERTA WAGNER

SH-P TO

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRI	NTEO T	ERMS OF SALE	8HIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHT TEAMS
BID OPENING CAT	/2010				
000000000000000000000000000000000000000		/2010 car	BID	OPENING TIME	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				*********	*
	MANDATORY P	RE-BID MEE	ING 10/14/2010	AT 10:00 AM	
1	AT JACKIE W	ITHROW HOS	PITAL, 105 S. EI	SENHOWER DRIVE,	
	BECKLEY, WV				
<u> </u>	PLEASE NOTE	ONLY ONE	PERSON MAY REPRE	SENT ONE VENDOR	
				******	*
	FLEASE NOTE	THE BID	OND AND DRUG-FRI	EE WORKPLACE	
	WELTINATI M	OST BE SUBI	ITTED WITH THE I	BILD. *********	
	BIACKMOOD A	de Senciero	ATIONS CAN BE OF	BITAINED THROUGH	>LIVLL
	EX TEMOVOOD A	OBOCIALES,	INC., 611 EAST I	PART AVENUE,	2018 //
	PERINDARIE)	DDO TECT I	ESCRIPTION IS A	FOR \$150.00 (NON-	2010 NOV -3 PH 1: 1
	WEBSITE WWW	MADOECT I	AESCRIPTION IS W	LLING 304-366-158	
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	·MANCHITIE	TIB. COM OR BI CAI	11111G 304-366-128	U Vita in page
0001		ЈВ	968-20		
	1				\$ 2,789,000.00
	CONSTRUCTION	OF RESIDE	NTIAL TREATMENT	FACILITY	 2, 101, 00.
				<u> </u>	
	CONTRACTOR S	HALL PROVI	DE ALL LABOR, MA	TERIAL, EQUIPMENT	
	AND INCIDENT	TALS FOR CO	NSTRUCTION OF A	ONE STORY	
	BUILDING CON	TAINING AP	PROXIMATELY 8,00	O SQ.FT. IN	
	BECKLEY, WES	T VIRGINIA	. THIS PROJECT	DESIGN IS FOR A	
	RESIDENTIAL	(GROUP HOM	E) TREATMENT FAC	TLITY WHICH WILL	1
	BE COMMONLY	KNOWN AS T	HE CO-OCCURRING	FACILITY AT	1
	JACKIE WITHE	OW HOSPITA	L. THE PROJECT W	ILL CONSIST OF	
	ALL SITE PRE	PARATIONS,	CONSTRUCTION OF	A RETAINING	
	WALL, ASPHAL	T PAVING A	ND COMPLETE CONS	TRUCTION OF AN	
	INDUSTRIAL S	LAB ON GRA	DE, ONE STORY FR	AME & BRICK	
	VENEERED BUI	LDING AS P	ER SPECIFICATION	S PREPARED BY	
	IDLACKWOOD AS	SUCTAILES SEERE	INC. 611 EAST P ÆRSESÍDE FOR TERMS AND COM	ART AVENUE.	
IGNATURE	PIF		PES COLONIC		, /
ITLE /	10000 Jen	O. /ACC		052-1600	11-3-2010
<u>+1851</u>	dent	<i>SS~G</i>	648251		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHI	EN RESPONDING	TO REQ. INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D 'VENDOD'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon lunds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code,
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications. Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BHS11050

PAGE 2

ROBERTA WAGNER

6H-P 70

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

Address correspondence to averention of

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING DATE 2010 11/03/2010 OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT FAIRMONT, WW 26954, AND ARE AVAILABLE FOR \$150.00 (NON-REFUNDABLE). PROJECT DESCRIPTION IS AVAILABLE AT WEBSITE WWW. WVARCHITECTS. COM OR BY CALLING (304)366-1580. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-HID MHETING WILL BE HELD ON 10/14/2010 AT 10:00 AM AT JACKIE WITHROW HOSPITAL LOCATED AT 105 SOUTH RISENHOWER DRIVE, BECKLEY, WV 25801. INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THEBID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMMANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDERS FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PHE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for BEONDMBER Quotation

P.A	GE 🔆
	3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PE	INTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DAT	<u> </u>			
LINE	11/03/2010 QUANTITY UOP CAT.	PID-		1.30PM
	NO NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ATTENDANCE SHEET.			
	INQUIRIES: WRITTEN QUESTIONS SHALL BUSINESS ON 10/18 SENT VIA USPS, FAX, COU ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIV SUBSTANTIVE QUESTIONS VENDORSIBLE, E-MAIL QUESTI INQUIRIES TO:	8/2010. QUESTIC URIER OR E-MAIL. VES AN UNFAIR AD WILL BE ANSWERED	NS MAY BE IN ORDER TO VANTAGE, NO ORALLY. IF	
•	ROBERTA WAGNER DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTS PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, CHARLESTON, WV 25305			
	FAX: 304-558-4115 E-MAIL: ROBERTA.A.WAGNE	ER@WV.GOV		
•	THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFIED THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF INTENDED TO REFLECT A PARTICULAR BRAND OR VEN ALTERNATES SHOULD SO STATEMENT OF THE BID. TO WAIVE MINOR IRREGULA IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECT VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE RU	POUALITY ONLY AND PREFERENCE OR FAVOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE STATE RESERVES IN BIDS OF TON 148-1-4(F)	ID ARE NOT OR ANY OR ANY O ARE BIDDING PERTINENT TO PROVIDE ROUNDS FOR ES THE RIGHT R SPECIFICATIONS F THE WEST	·
	EXHIBIT 5			The state of the s
GNATURE	WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS	HEE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	CE TO PROCEED	
TLE	Fra	TELEPHONE	DATE	
	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES 1	O BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT N	VAME AND ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABELED	VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

PAGE	
4	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

† O

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS

BID OPENING DATE 2010					
LINE QUANTITY	/2010 UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	BID O	PENING TIME 0.	L:30PM AMOUNT
IS RECEIVED	•				
NOTICE TO THE	CEL THIS O E VENDOR I OF AN INF	ONTRACT IMME F THE MATERI ERIOR OUALIT	EDIATEI ALS OF Y OR T	NG RESERVES THE LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT	
WAGE RATES: THE HIGHER O RATES AS EST TO WEST VIRG WAGE RATES A	F THE U.S. ABLISHED FO INIA CODE 5	DEPARTMENT OR RALEIGH C 521-5A, ET.	OF LAB	CTOR SHALL, PAY SOR MINIMUM WAGE PURSUANT PREVAILING	
ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY AM PERTAINING T	PAYMENTS D STATE LAW) ERICAN INST	OUE (EXCEPT CONTAINED IN	FOR AN N THIS CHITEC	Y INTEREST CONTRACT TS DOCUMENTS	·
WORKERS' COM A CERTIFICAT	PENSATION: E FROM WORK	VENDOR IS I	REQUIRI SATION	ED TO PROVIDE	
ALL OF THE I	TEMS CHECKE	D BELOW WILI	L BE A	REQUIREMENT	
FORMING PROOF	· OF BUILDEN	RS RTSK AT	T. Diret	VENDOR SHALL INSURANCE IN THE CONTRACT.	
(XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYAR	ILM TO THEFT S	STATE OF WES RSESIDE FOR TERMS A	T VITRO ND CONDITIO	ONS:	
rue FEIN	١	TELEPHO	INE	ADDRESS CHANGES TO	DE MOTER &
WHEN DESCONDING T	0.050 3105			ADDRESS CHANGES TO	RE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

٠	BF	151	1	O	5	n

 (GE:
5

ROBERTA WAGNER

REQ:NUMBER

6H+# HO

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER.

74VE 60	III III	-	IMS OF SAL	<u>-</u>	SHII	? VIA	F-0-8		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DAT	$\frac{3}{2}$					***************************************	<u> </u>		
	300 10000000000000000000000000000000000	11/03/			80.000	BID.	OPENING TIME	0.1	::30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM:N	UMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMQUNT
				transport representation				2010/2010/2010	
ļ	1					•			
Ī	SUBMIT	TED WI	TH EA	CH BI	D AS A B	ID BOND.	THE SUCCES	SFUL	
	BIDDER	SHALL	ALSO	FURN	ISH A PE	RFORMANC	E BOND AND L	ABOR/	
	MATERI	AL BON	D FOR	100%	OF THE	AMOUNT O	F THE CONTRA	CT.	,
	RONDS	MAY BE	PROV	TDED	IN THE F	ORM OF A	CERTIFIED C	HECK,	
	LIRREVO	CABLE	TELLE	ROF	CREDIT,	OR BOND	FURNISHED BY	A	
	SOTARI	OF ME	TY CO	MPANY	AUTHORI	ZED TO D	O BUSINESS I	N TH	
	TNTTE	א שם זוי	r Arki	CINTA	. A LET	TER OF O	REDIT SUBMIT	TED	
	ONIL	TO OF A	ים מיםש		CE AND L	ABOR & M	ATERIAL BOND 0,000. PERS	MTTT	
•	OR BIIS	TNEGG	CHECK	מ אסנ	OCTORION	MUDER STO	IN LIEU OF '	ONAL	
	5% BTD	TIMEDE	MORITO HERE	מעשמר ב	NOI HCC	OG T ADLIG	R AND MATERIA	i'HH;	
	BOND.	, 20112,	2 13101	OYCUTATA	CE ECMD,	OK DADO	K AND MAIRKI	A.L.	
	BOILD.	İ	1						
	(XX) M	AINTEN	ANCE	SOND:	A TWO	(2) VEAR	MAINTENANCE	VIIVOG	
	COVERI	NG THE	ROOF	ING S	YSTEM WT	IT BE A	REQUIREMENT (DOME	
!		CCESSF						, I	
	1	1	ı						
	REV. 1	1/00					•		
				ľ		†			
			1						•
	EXHIBI	T 7]					1	
	DOME CON							-	
			ILNUM,	GLAS	ss & stei	EL IN PU	BLIC WORKS		
•	PROJEC'	122	ĺ			1			
	דאן אככי	אורום אורום	s granter	гывси	7 7777777777	7 6000		1	
	SEO 1	DADANCE		ו אינייטוו	OD COMCER CATKGTNI	A CODE	-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTI		
**	AT TERA	ם מסדיו	CNIKE	TME	A COMPTE	COCITON,	RECONSTRUCTI	ON,	
	PIBLICA	MORKS	HHHW	r, Time	TOVENED TO	. UR MAIN	TENANCE OF IAN \$50,000 A	TATES.	
	IN THE	CASE	HTZ H	ET. ON	ILA MHEE	THE CORE IN	ST OF STEEL	MD,	
	MORE TI	HAN S50	.000	OR WI	ERE MORE	THAN 1	0,000 POUNDS	UE.	
	STEEL A	ARE REC	UIRED	, THE	STATE W	ILL ACCE	PT ONLY ALUM	TNIIM	
	GLASS,	OR STE	EL PR	ODUC I	S PRODUC	ED IN TH	Œ UNITED STA	TES	
	IN ADD	TION,	ITEMS	OF M	IACHINERY	OR EQUI	PMENT PURCHA	SED	
	FOR USE	I AT TH	E SIT	E OF	PUBLIC W	ORKS SHA	LL BE MADE O	F	
	DOMESTI	C ALUM	IINUML.	GLAS	S OR STE	EL. UNLE	SS THE COST	OF	
IIGNATURE				ock REV	HSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CONI ITELEPHONE	DITIONS		
						1 erre 11614C		DATE	
TITLE		FEIN	J				ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO	O BE NOTED ABOVE
1411	IEN DECDO	NIDINO T	0.000	NOFET	NIGNATIANO	455555			



Request for Quotation

PAC	Œ
	6

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

P

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATEPRIN	TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	/2010	
	11/03/2010 BID	OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
·	THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LES	SS THAN 10 000
	POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORL	KS PROJECTS
	FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL I	PRODUCTS MAY BE
	ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC	PRODUCTS IS FOUND
	TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREA	ASONABLE IF IT I
	20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE I	FOR FOREIGN MADE
	PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GIPRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN	LASS OR STEEL
	LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE	
	DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS	
	ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MC	ORE HIGHER IN
	PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.	,
	IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UN	IDER THE ABOVE
	PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR	SPENDING UNIT
	ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASON	LIKE FOREIGN
3	THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS,	THE SPENDING
	OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVA	ALUATION AND
	REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DO	MESTIC PRODUCTS.
	ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID	
	SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR ST	EEL.
J	REV. 3/88	
	MBV. 3/88	
	EXHIBIT 9	
•		
	NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT O	F CONSTRUCTION
	PROJECT ADDENDA	
1	THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SH	ALL RE PROTITOED
į.	TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN I	SSUING
	CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE	
GNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	TIONS DATE
YLE	FEIN	DATE .
	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPONDING TO RED INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN	SDACE ADOVE LADELED BUTTUROTT



HNOOR

TITLE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BHS11050

PA	GE
	7

Address correspondence to attention of

ROBERTA WAGNER

5 H - P T O

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS BID OPERING DATE 2010 11/03
QUANTITY OPENING TIME 30PM LINE UOP TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM and list shall be forwarded to the buyer in the state PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES REGULATIONS AND THAT APPLY TO ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT THE SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

: COLCUMN	SIMPLE	IN COUNT	
RH	37.7	050	.

PAGE	
8	

ROBERTA WAGNER
304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

	SHIPVIA	FOE	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE 2010			
LINE QUANTITY UCP CAT	TEM NUMBER	PENING TIME 0	1 .30PM
NO	HEIGHGONGER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO. 1	2010		
NO. 2			
170 0			
NO. 3			
NO. 4			
NO. 5	1		
		•	
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAI	URE TO CONFIRM THE	E RECEIPT OF THE	
. ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CA	USE FOR REJECTION	OF THE BIDS.	
VENDOR MUST CLEARLY U	NDERSTAND THAT ANY	VERBAL.	
REPRESENTATION MADE O	ASSUMED TO BE MAI	DE DURING ANY	
ORAL DISCUSSION HELD	ETWEEN VENDOR'S RI	EPRESENTATIVES	
AND ANY STATE PERSONN INFORMATION ISSUED IN	L IS NOT BINDING.	ONLY THE	
SPECIFICATIONS BY AN	FETCIAL ADDENDING	TO THE	
		ED DINDING.	
PLFD			
	Y. Y. SIGN		
DANNII (ODS	frefron COME	~ ~ ~ ~	
	1 P. P. J. T. T. COMIE	PANY	
	2010 DATE		
REV. 11/96			
CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
CONTRAC	TOWN THOMMOR		
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUIRE	S THAT ALL	·
PERSONS DESIRING TO PE	RFORM CONTRACTING	WORK IN THIS	
STATE MUST BE LICENSED	. THE WEST VIRGIN	IA CONTRACTORS	
LICENSING BOARD IS EMP	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	E CONTRACTORS	
Kopert D) Hal	TEL EPHONE	2-1600 DATE	11-3-2010
THE President FEIN 55-1	5048251	ADDRESS CHANGES T	
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSER	TNAME AND ADDRESS IN S		



Request for Quotation RHS11050

SH-P TO

BHS11050

PAC	E
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	9

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO.ATTENTION:OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **Danhill Construction Company** PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIM	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.Q.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	/201 0				
LINE	11/03 QUANTITY	/12010 UOP CAT NO	TEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 0 UNITPRICE	1 ₁ :3-0-PM AMOUNT
	T.TCPMCP A	ADT TONETONS	EOD A COMMUNACIO		_
	MADE BY CONT	ACTING THE	WEST VIRGINIA D	RS LICENSE MAY BI IVISION OF LABOR	4
	CAPITOL COM	LEX, BUILL	ING 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	
	25305. TELI	PHONE: (30	4) 558-7890.		
	WEST VIRGIN	A STATE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQU	IRES ANY	
	PROSPECTIVE	BIDDER TO	INCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS	
	LICENSE NUME	ER ON THEI	R BID.	, I	
	BIDDER TO CO	MPLETE:			
	CONTRACTORS	NAME.	Dankill Cons	truction Compar	
		[]		•	/
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	WV0011	7. 6	
	THE SUCCESSE	UL BIDDER	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
	COPY OF THEI	R CONTRACT	ORS LICENSE PRIO	R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	A PURCHASE C	RDER/CONTR	ACT		
		AP	PLICABLE LAW		
•	min trade tra	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			
	THE WEST VIR AND REGULATI	GINIA STATI ONS. AND T	E CODE, PURCHASIN HE INFORMATION PR	NG DIVISION RULES	
	THE "REQUEST	FOR QUOTA	TION" ISSUED BY h	THE PURCHASING	
	DIVISION IS PROCUREMENT.	THE SOLE A	UTHORITY GOVERNI	NG THIS	
į	ENOCOREMENT.				•
	ANY INFORMAT	ION PROVID	ED IN SPECIFICATI	ON MANUALS, OR	
	ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TH	UKCE, VERB E INFORMATI	AL OR WRITTEN, WE ION PROVIDED FROM	IICH CONTRADICTS	
,	DESCRIBED IN	THE ABOVE	PARAGRAPH IS VOI	D AND OF NO	
•	EFFECT.				
	BANKRUPTCY:	IN THE EV	ENT THE VENDOR/CO	NTRACTOR ETTES	
	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT	ION, THIS CONTRAC	T IS AUTOMATI-	
	CALLY NULL A	VID VOITD, AN	ID IS TERMINATED EASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONC	WITHOUT FURTHER MHONS	
IGNATURE	Robert	D. Hill	TELEPHONE	632-1600 DATE	11-3-2010
TLE Pres	ident FE	N 55- C	0648251	ADDRESS CHANGES	
WHI	N RESPONDING T	O REO INSERT	NAME AND ADDRESS IN	LODACE ADOVE LADELE	2 8 (51) 2 (25)



Request for Guotation RHS1105

P

ROBERTA WAGNER <u>|304-558-0067</u>

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PR	NTED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DAT	<u> /2010 </u>				
LINE	11/03/	(2010 CAT			1:30PM
CINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEMNUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
-					
<u> </u>	ORDER.				
			ļ		
		M	TICE		
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
	DEPARTM	ENT OF ADM	INISTRATION		
		ING DIVISI	OM	·	
	BUILDIN		TREET, EAST		
	CHARLES	TON, WV 2	5305-0130		
	DT 17.000 47.000		•		
	PLEASE NOTE:	A CONVENI	ENCE COPY WOULD	BE APPRECIATED.	
	THE BID SHOUTHE ENVELOPE	LD CONTAIN OR THE BI	THIS INFORMATION THIS INFORMATION THE COL	N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
	SEALED BID				
	BUYER:		RW/FILE 22		
	REQ. NO.:		BHS11050		
	BID OPENING I	DATE:	11/3/2010	Mark this per per per has an	
	BID OPENING	rime:	1:30 PM	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
	PLEASE PROVII	DE A FAX N DU REGARDII	UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
		304	632-1501		
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING TH	IIS QUOTE:	AME OF PERSON TO		
GNATURE	(2) J	SEEREV	EASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE		
TLE /)	Tobe of of	D. HO		032-1600 DATE	11-3-2010
Pres	1 dent	<u> </u>	48251		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
vveti	EN RESPONDING TO	JREO INSERT	INIAME AND ADDDECC I	NI SDACE ADOVE LADELE	73 1) (TA 175 00 00)



Request for Quotation

8H-0 TO

P/	G	ं	10	
	7	1		

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINTED	TER	ams of sale	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTEAMS
BID OPENING DATE 2010	<u> </u>					
LINE Q	11/03/ JANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NU	MBER BID OPE	NING TIME 0 UNITERICE	1:30PM AMOUNT
			Hick			
		DAC	I FILL.			
				,		
****	* THIS	IS THE E	ND OF RFQ	BHS11050	***** TOTAL	\$2,789,000.00
				7-7-6-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-		
		,				
		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	•			
		77700				
					ï	
						,
GNATURE	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	SEE RE		EAMS AND CONDITIONS		// ==
TLE /	of fel	D. M		432	7000	11-3-2010
President	l	35-0	648251	A PO	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

ფ∺------

T

RFQ NUMBER

PA	GE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304 558 0067

VENDOR

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	TED	TEA	MS OF SAL	Ė		SHIP V	A	3000 3000 3000	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS	S
BID OPENING BATE	<u> </u>										***************************************	
LINE		11/03/j	2010 UOP	CAT.		ITEM NUM		OP)	ENING TIME	01:30		
LINE	QUA	IV.IIII Common and a	400	NO.		II EM NON	ben		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
										-		
			ADD	ENDUM	NO.	1						
	1. QUE	STIONS	AND	ANSWE	RS AR	E ATT	CACHED.		•			
		I	1						THIS DOCUMEN	E .		
	\$	I							BID. FAILURE CATION OF YOU	I .	-	
	BID.	ארט עפון	OKIN IN	HI KE	POTIT	דרו אדיד	rodowni	LT/	CATION OF YOU	R		
:								-				
	EXHIBI	T 10		,								
					R	EOUIS	ITION 1	NO.	.: BHS11050			
			-							***************************************		
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	OGEME	NT							
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLEI	OGE R	ECEIP'	T OF	THE FO	L,L,C	OWING CHECKED			
	ADDEND.	UM(S)	H GM	AVE M	ADE T	HE NE	CESSAR	Y F	REVISIONS TO			
	PROPOS.	AL, PL	ANS A	ND/OR	SPEC	IFICA	TION,	ETC	C.	1		
	 ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:	á								
	NO. 1	70.20	:201	0								
	1000								•			
	NO. 2		٠٠				,					
	ио. з			·						1		
	1											
	NO. 4		• •				,				•	
	NO. 5											
	T TATE	0.000 0.00	emar no em	77178 77178		0 000	DEDM D					
							ECTION		RECEIPT OF T	HE		
•	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	מט צי	DERST	AND T	'HAT AN	YV	VERBAL			
SIGNATURE	6	, ,	, , ,	SEE REV	ERSE SID		RMS AND CON		Ina	r F		
TITLE /)	Pole		1. / Ac	Ψ_		<u></u>	6	<u>رک</u>	2-1600	11-	3-2010	
"" Hesi	deat	\$ P. L.	" 33	= Dlo"	4825	/			ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE	NOTED ABOV	E



VENDOR

*709053330

PO BOX 685

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

9H-P

Ţ

BHS11050

Δα	GE
<u>aaaan marya</u>	GC.
	2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304 558 0067

304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085 HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINT	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2010								
BID OPENING DATE:		11/03/	2010			BID	OPENING TIM	P 0-	L.30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
							ADE DURING A		
							REPRESENTAT:	IVES	
					L IS NOT				
					WRITING A				
	SPECIF:	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL A	DDENDUM	IS BINDING	•	
						~ 1	2 11		
				ļ	ý	Pole to	D. Hell ENATURE ONSTAULTION		
					/		7.7.7.7		
					Da		GNATURE		
					. P.V.		טייי דאטייד ביייט		
						CO.	MPANY		
						11-3	- 2010		·
,					• • • • •	DA'			
						, DA	1 &		
1	NOTE: 7	THIS A	DDEND	JM AC	KNOWLEDGE	MENT SH	DULD BE SUBN	TTTE	
	TH TEW						CED DE CODI		
ļ	REV. 09	9/21/2	009		•				
			END	OF A	DDENDUM N	0.1			
			1		•				
				İ]
			į						
		,		ļ					
			-						
SIGNATURE	-751 A		<i>//</i>	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T				
SIGNATUKE	Koben	12.	Het			TELEPHONE (03	32-1600	DATE	7-3-2010
TITLE PIESING		FE	IN <<	: 1)104	8001			CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Bid Form
Co-Occurring Facility at Jackie Withrow Hospital
Bid Proposal of
To the West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources (hereafter called "Owner"):
The Bidder, in compliance with your Notice to Contractors soliciting bonafide bids for the Co-Occurring Facility at Jackie Withrow Hospital, Beckley, Raleigh County, West Virginia, having examined the Bidding Documents and the site of the proposed work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the Project including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to provide all labor, materials, tools and equipment necessary to complete the construction of the Project in accordance with the Bidding Documents (of which this Bid Form is a part), within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below.
The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work on the Project on or before a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner. The Contractor agrees to fully complete the Co-Occurring Facility at Jackie Withrow Hospital in 365 calendar days. The Contractor also agrees, for each calendar day of delay in completion of the Project beyond the stated length construction period to be liable for and pay to the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$750.00 per day, subject to allowances for delays beyond the control of the Contractor, all reasons for delays properly documented and verified.
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:
10-20-2010
BASE BID PROPOSAL: The Bidder agrees to complete all Base Bid Proposal work on the Project, as required by the Bidding Documents for the following Sum: The Million Scorn Hadred Fight Wine Thousand (\$ 2,789,000.00) (Skow amount in both words and figures)

In the event of a discrepancy between the wording of the Base Bid amount and the figure of the Base Bid amount, the wording shall govern.

Bid Form
Page 1 of 3
Co-Occurring Facility at Jackie Withrow Hospital

<u>ALTERNATE PROPOSALS</u>: The Bidder agrees to perform the individual Alternate work as required by the Bidding Documents for the following Sum(s):

A. ADD Alternate No. 1: ADD vinyl fence as indicated in Construction Documents.

Thirty-fourthus and Two hundred do 1/Ars ADD(\$ 34,200.00)
(Show amount in both words and figures)

B. ADD Alternate No. 2: SUBSTITUTE rigid copper tubing for run-outs to individual fixtures in lieu of PEX tubing.

SEVEN thousand Six handred do 1/Ar 5 ADD(\$ 7,600.00 (Show amount in both words and figures)

C. ADD Alternate No. 3: ADD access control system and electric strikes to interior doors as indicated in Contract Documents.

Twenty-Eight thous and four hundred ADD(\$ 28,400.00)
(Show amount in both words and figures)

In the event of a discrepancy between the wording of the Alternate amount(s) and the figure of the Alternate amounts(s), the wording shall govern.

FAILURE TO PROVIDE COMPLETELY FILLED-IN DATA FOR ALL OF THE ALTERNATES INDICATED ABOVE WILL RESULT IN THE BID BEING CONSIDERED NON-RESPONSIVE.

The Bidder understands that it is the intent of the Owner to award a contract on the basis of lowest Grand Total plus all of the Alternate Proposal amounts. The Bidder further understands that, depending upon the availability of funds, the Owner reserves the right to accept or reject the alternate bids if the costs exceed the amount budgeted for the project. Alternates will be accepted in numerical order.

The Bidder has enclosed a Bid Bond for not less than 5% of the bid proposal price indicated above.

Upon receipt of written Notice of the acceptance of this bid, the Bidder agrees to promptly furnish, within 10 calendar days of Notice, satisfactory Performance and Labor and Material Payment Bonds in the amount of the Contract Price.

Bid Form
Page 2 of 3
Co-Occurring Facility at Jackle Withrow Hospital

Respectfully submitted for: Danhill Construction Company					
(Firm Name)					
Contractor's WV License Number: WV001196					
(Pursuant to the WV Contractor Licensing Act 1991, 21-11-11)					
By: Robert D. Hill , President					
(Signature & Title)					
WV Business Registration Number: 709053330					
Business Address: P.O. BOX 685 GANLON BRIDGE W.V 25085					
9033 Midland Trail					
Clan FERRIS, W.V.					
25090					



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Juginia
COUNTY OF Fayette, TO-WIT:
I, Robert D. Will , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Danhill Construction Company, and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Hill
Title: President
Date: 11 3 10
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 3 day of NOV , 2010 .
By Commission expires 3/28/70/5 OFFICIAL SURE OFFICIAL SU
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. 134511050

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Danhill Construction Company
Authorized Signature: Robert D / Let Date: 1/3/10
State of West Virginia
County of Fagette, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 3 day of November, 2010
My Commission expires March 28 , 2015
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC VANTOS
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Clert Farris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 23, 2015

Agency	BHS
REQ.P.O#_	11050

BID BOND

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE PR	ESENTS, The	at we, the undersig	ned, <u>Danhill Constr</u>	uction Company
	of					Colonial Surety Co.
	of	Montvale ,	New Jer	sey , a corporat	ion organized and existi	ng under the laws of the State of
	NJ	_ with its principal office i	n the City of	Montvale	, as Surety, are h	eld and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia,	as Obligee, in the penal :	sum of	5 % Of Bid A	Amount (\$	5%) for the payment
of whic assigns	h, well ar	nd truly to be made, we jo	intly and seve	rally bind ourselves	, our heirs, administrato	s, executors, successors and
	The Co	ndition of the above obliga	ation is such ti	nat whereas the Pri	ncipal has submitted to t	he Purchasing Section of the
Departr						enter into a contract in writing for
		ruct new building and				
~				1,44,74,		- Control of the Cont
	NOW T	HEREFORE,				
		aid bid shall be rejected, o	\r			
force ar exceed	ent create d effect. the penal The Sur-	ed by the acceptance of set it is expressly understood amount of this obligation ety, for the value received	nd insurance i aid bid, then the dand agreed the as herein state	equired by the bid nis obligation shall I hat the liability of the ed.	or proposal, and shall in be null and void, otherwise Surety for any and all at the obligations of said	with the bid or proposal attached all other respects perform the se this obligation shall remain in full claims hereunder shall, in no event, Surety and its bond shall be in no and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITN	IESS WHEREOF, Principa	al and Surety	have hereunto set t	heir hands and seals, ar	nd such of them as are corporations
have ca	used their	r corporate seals to be aff	ixed hereunto	and these presents	s to be signed by their pr	oper officers, this
3 rd		November				op or ornions, tillo
Principa	l Corpora	te Seal			B y Robert I	Construction Company Name of Principal) D. Hill Robert D. Hill Must be President or Vice President)
					Presiden	t (Title)
Surety C	orporate	Seal				Surety company Name of Surety)
					Roberta	Bird Roberta Burd Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

Health and Human Resource Jackie Withrow Hospital Beckley, WV 25801

RE: Construct new building and parking lot.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 3rd day of November 2010.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Roberta Bird

Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania

Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

of the Commonwealth of Pennsyl make, constitute and appoint <u>WV</u> Wayne N of Montvale and the State of Nev	vania and having an administra Robe Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimask v Jersey its true and lawful Att	ative office in Montvale, Ber ta Bird o or Frederick S. Galio orney(s)-in-Fact, with full pe	organized and existing under the laws gen County, NJ does by these presents Gauley Bridge ower and authority hereby conferred in
its name, place and stead, to exe	<u>-</u>	I All Bonds	
porate seal of the Company and	as fully and to the same extent duly attested by Its Secretary, I intment is made under and by a	as if such bonds were signe nereby ratifying and confirm uthority of the following reso	d by the President, sealed with the cor- ing all that the sald Attorney(s)-in-Fact lution adopted by the Board of Directors
"Be it Resolved, that the Preside full power and authority to appoin the Company subject to the follow	t any one or more suitable pers	retary or any Assistant Secr ons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to	etary shall be and is hereby vested with o represent and act for and on behalf of
Company, to execute, acknowled conditional or obligatory underta	ge and deliver, any and all bor kings and any and all notices ents so executed by any such A	ids, recognizances, contrac and documents canceling Attorney-in-Fact shall be bin	nd in the name of and on behalf of the ts, agreements of indemnity and other or terminating the Company's liability ding upon the Company as if signed by
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Sure and its corporate seal to be hereto a	affixed the <u>2nd</u> day of	<u>June</u>	President , A.D., 2010.
State of New Jersey County of Bergen	Surety Composition of the corporated 1930 *	By Wayne No	COMPANY Inziata, President
On this <u>2nd</u> day of		June	in the year 2010, before me
***************************************	Theresa Simmons		, a notary public, personally appeared
	Wayne Nunziata	, perso	onally known to me to be the person who
executed the within instrument as _	President	, on beha	If of the corporation therein named and
acknowledged to me that the corporation	ration executed it.		
Notary A Notary PL	SA SIMMONS ablic of New Jersey xpires September 9, 2015	Theresa Simmons	/ . -{/w/m/0r∠ Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of C	colonial Surety Company, here rney issued by said Company, a	ov certify that the above an	d foregoing is a full, true and correct that the said Power of Attorney is still
And I do hereby further certify th authority of the following resolution and held on the 30th of January 19	on adopted by the Board of Di	rectors of the Colonial Sure	sealed by facsimile under and by the oty Company at a meeting duly called ealed:
RESOLVED, that the signature of be affixed or printed by facsimile t nature and seal shall be valid and	o anv certificate to a Power of	Attorney of this Corporation	ion, and the seal of Corporation, may n, and that such printed facsimile sig-
GIVEN under my hand and the se November , 20 10	eal of said Company, at Monte	<u>-</u>	3rd day of
Criginal printed with Blue and Black ink. For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Afterney clerk. Please refer to the about to which the power is attached.		Hall Freder	ick S. Gallo, Secretary

Form S-100-101 (Rev 5/10)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 --

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2009

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	32,223,342	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,827,729
Cash in Office & Banks	3,218,201	Claim Reserves	12,748,559
Accrued Interest & Dividends	33 7,657	Other Liabilities	1,073,980
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(113,313)	Collateral Held	817,685
Other Assets	1,497,758	Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	13,695,692
Total Admitted Assets	37,163,645	Total Liabilities & Surplus	37,163,645

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

ss.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2010.

Surety Composited Incorporated 1930 *

Theresa Simmons A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 Wayne Nunziata

Presider

Theresa Simmons

Notary Public